

No. 23-175

In The Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,
Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON, ET AL., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR MICHAEL J.Z.
MANNHEIMER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL J.Z. MANNHEIMER	RICHARD A. SIMPSON
SALMON P. CHASE	COUNSEL OF RECORD
COLLEGE OF LAW	ELIZABETH E. FISHER
NORTHERN KENTUCKY	WILEY REIN LLP
UNIVERSITY	2050 M STREET NW
518 NUNN HALL	WASHINGTON, DC 20036
HIGHLAND HEIGHTS, KY	(202) 719-7000
41099	RSIMPSON@WILEY.LAW

MARCH 4, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. The *Robinson* and *Powell* Courts incorrectly held that the Eighth Amendment imposes constraints on what conduct a State may make criminal..... 4

 A. *Robinson* and *Powell* are outliers in holding that the Eighth Amendment circumscribes the State’s authority to make criminalization decisions..... 4

 B. The original understanding of the Eighth Amendment was to prohibit certain punishments, not to encroach on governmental authority to make regulatory and criminalization decisions..... 12

II. *Robinson* and *Powell* are better understood as instantiations of a centuries-old, due process-based constraint on requiring the impossible. 19

III. The impossibility constraint better addresses the concerns underlying *Robinson*, *Powell*, and this case..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Houston</i> , 127 N.E.2d 294 (Mass. 1955).....	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	22
<i>Dr. Bonham’s Case</i> , (1610) 77 Eng. Rep. 646; 8 Co. Rep. 113b	20
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	13
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947).....	5-7, 10-11
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	13, 14
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	7
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	14
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019).....	27

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	6
<i>O’Neil v. Vermont</i> , 144 U.S. 323 (1892).....	7
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	3-4, 8-9, 17, 19, 22, 24-27
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020).....	6
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	3-6, 8, 11, 17, 19, 22, 24-27
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	14
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S.Ct. 682 (2019).....	6
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	7
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	7
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878).....	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII... 3-8, 11-12, 15-17, 19, 24-25

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 7, 17

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* 21

Lon L. Fuller, *The Morality of Law* 21

Martin R. Gardner, *Rethinking Robinson v. California in the Wake of Jones v. Los Angeles: Avoiding the Demise of the Criminal Law by Attending to Punishment*, 98 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 429 (2008)..... 18

Anthony F. Granucci, “Nor Cruel and Unusual Punishments Inflicted:” *The Original Meaning*, 57 Calif. L. Rev. 839 (1969) 14

Kent Greenawalt, *Uncontrollable Actions and the Eighth Amendment: Implications of Powell v. Texas*, 69 Colum. L. Rev. 927 (1969)..... 5

30 R. Lord, *Williston on Contracts* § 77:2 (4th ed. 2021) 20

Erik Luna, <i>The Story of Robinson: From Revolutionary Constitutional Doctrine to Modest Ban on Status Crimes</i> , in <i>Criminal Law Stories</i> (Donna Coker & Robert Weisberg eds., 2013).	8
Michael J. Zydney Mannheimer, <i>Cruel and Unusual Federal Punishments</i> , 98 Iowa L. Rev. 68 (2012).	15, 16
Michael J. Zydney Mannheimer, <i>Harmelin's Faulty Originalism</i> , 14 Nev. L.J. 522 (2014)	14
George Mason, <i>Objections to the Constitution of Government Formed by the Convention</i> (1787)...	16
William Hughes Mulligan, <i>Cruel and Unusual Punishments: The Proportionality Rule</i> , 47 Fordham L. Rev. 639 (1979)	18
Herbert L. Packer, <i>Making the Punishment Fit the Crime</i> , 77 Harv. L. Rev. 1071 (1964).....	18
Peter Rijpkema, <i>The Rule of Law Beyond Thick and Thin</i> , 32 L. & Phil. 793 (2013).....	21
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 261 (Am. L. Inst. 1981)	20

Deborah A. Schwartz & Jay Wishingrad, <i>The Eighth Amendment, Beccaria, and the Enlightenment: An Historical Justification for the Weems v. United States Excessive Punishment Doctrine</i> , 24 Buff. L. Rev. 783 (1974).....	18
Speech by Melancton Smith (June 25, 1788), in 6 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> 164 (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1981).	15
John Stinneford, <i>The Original Meaning of “Unusual”: The Eighth Amendment as a Bar to Cruel Innovation</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1739 (2008)14	
Va. Declaration of Rights § 9 (1776).....	13
1 W. & M. sess. 2 c. 2 (1689).	13
<i>What is the rule of law</i> , American Bar Association, https://www.americanbar.org/advocacy/rule_of_law/what-is-the-rule-of-law/ (last visited Feb. 18, 2024)	21
James Q. Whitman, <i>Why Did the Revolutionary Lawyers Confuse Custom and Reason?</i> , 58 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1321 (1991)	22
Ian Williams, <i>Dr. Bonham’s Case and ‘Void’ Statutes</i> , 27 J. Legal Hist. 111 (2006).....	20
